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for occupation on the 19th August, 1963. The Company issued the allotment orders to the workers in batches between 8th October and Tth November, 1963, and occupation was allowed within 15 days of the allotment in each case.

PETRO-CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES

*89, Smrr M. S. GURUPADA
SWAMY: Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMIcALs be pieasedq to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 144 in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st November, 1963 and state:

(a) whethey Government have taken any decision 1o establish the petro-chemical and allied industries around the Koyali refinery;

(b) if so, what are the broad features of the scheme; and

(¢) whether any foreign assistance has been accepted in setting up these industries around the refinery?

TrE MINISTER or STATE 1N THE MINISTRY or PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (Surr O. V. ALAGESAN):
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) and (c¢). The various petrochemical intermediates and derivatives to be manufactured in the Guj~
arat complex, as well as the quantum and terms of foreign assistance, are at present under examination and negotiations.

WorkmNG HOURs OF SCHOOLS

*90. Sur1 LILA DHAR BAROOAH:
Will the Minister of EpucATioN be pleased to state:

(a) what are the working hours of the staff in the Government Higher Secondary Schools and the Government-aided schools in Delhi; and

(b) what are the working hours of the subordinate staff, viz. class 1V, etc. in such schools?

SABHA]

to Questiong 406

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1x THE MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHR
Buakr DaArsHAN): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha,

STATEMENT
(a) (i) Schools working in one

shift only—

From 1st April to 30th September—8.00 AMm to 1-00 p.Mm.

From 1st October to 31st March of the year succeeding—
10-00 A.M. to 4-00 p.M.

(ii) Schools working in two shifts—
Morning shift (1st shift)—

From 1st April to 30th September—7-00 AM. to 12-00 NOON.

From 1st October to 31st March of the year succeeding.—
7-30 am. to 12-30 P.M,

Evening Shift (Second shift)—

From 1st April to 30th September—12-30 p.M, to 5-00 p.M.

From 1st October to 38lst March of the year succeeding.—
1-00 p.m. to 6-00 P.M,

(b) Excepting Chowkidars, the same working hours as prescribed for other staff-working in the schools, Chowkidars remain on duty during the period when the schools are closed,
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+{WRESTLING N INDIA

24, Surt V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of EpucaTioN be pleased to state the steps that are being taken

+[ ] English translation.
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to encourage the sport of wrest ing in India?]

forem e ® SwwE (s we zaR) ¢ ¢ s T g sl
firare srafa F47, faRat & agerami
;1 FEEE FW A gEies qar oftrars gt wfs § oWy A & ol W gzeET & faRe § W
EIEER G eaisio S etk i I o
I qgeraTi ¥ Arary Sfegor fafaw arfsa #@ & fod, yogw aataat
¥ fazfig azraar & S & 1 FA
§ wafuyg 91 T g9 oAWT W ¥
S@F B A A gafy F A
JUEFT A GAT 9T EC qH F Yo ﬂﬁiﬁﬁgﬂm%%&, 90 000
R qF W faaw agEar 9 & oo
TFEar g )

. “meT g W FIA F
foa oen faenfeat & aroamr gufaw qgeaTH | & AreT 9T At fa=re frar s
g

3. mEm g9 geaw, afer, sfarersi F1 Fxar 7 yiew v g o t[Tup DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHRI
BuakrT Darsaan): 1. Financial assistance in deserving cases is given for holding the Annual National Championships in wrestling, for inviting wrestlers from abroad and seading Indian wrestlers to other countries for participation in Olympics and Asian games ete. and for holding coaching camps for the benefit of the wrestlers participating in International events.
Financial assistance upto Rs. 0,000 during the present Plan period can also be given to each of the two National Sports Federations concerned with wrestling to meet 50 pe1r cent of the expenditure on the purchase of equipment.

2. Outstanding wrestlers are also considered among other sportsmen for ‘Arjuna Awards’.

3. The National Institute of Sports, Patiala trains coaches ij wrestling.]

Cicadii (T I

2. o fawEgmT WSS
dyefear . @r gomA, @ A AR
T § weelt ug STy A IO FE fF

() 2w @ fFaxr Femest =t
(3) == (R) Wew amEfrer (2)
a1 afgd awelr wfear o (¥) @aT
Y & o rgde & 7 § AR g3
ATTa T Ry fopg 9 & faar o ar

(@) 9esR-s3Fad# ga foam
AR gUT AT 18538 § fareer
AT FIA 3T FIAA 5 A

() Saimy TFTX F7 oawfeat &
¥ waF &0 AW § afew maEle orr fagar g7

+[MANUFACTURE OF AUTOMOBILES

25, Surr V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Miniwcter of SteeEL, Mines anp Heavy ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of manufacturers in the country who have been granted licences for the manufacture of
(i) Scooters, (ii) Motor Cycles, (iii)
Three Wheelers and (iv) Mopeds;
and the year when each of the licences has been granted;

(b) the total output during the year 1962-63 and the estimated output for the year 1963-64; ang

+[ 1 English translation, -

